CRIGINAL

Decision No. F o laloind

A BV PRV

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for
authority, among other things, to
remove the $2 ceiling from the fuel

)

)

) Application No. 38668
0il escalator clause in certain of §

)

Second Amendment

its interruptible gas rate tariff
schedules.

(Appearances and Witnesses are listed in Appendix B.)
OCPINION

Original Request

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, engaged principally in
the business of furnishing public utility electric and gaé service in
Northern and Central California,l filed the above-entitled original
application on December 17, 1956, seeking an increase in interrupti-
ble gas rates designed to produce about $15,000,000 additional annual
revenue with the posted price of fuel oil at $2.95 per barrel. After
16 days of public hearing, the Commission, on September 24, 1957,
issued its first interim opinion and order herein, Decision No. 55614,
authorizing increases ir certain interruptible gas rates estimated to
yield applicant an increased revenue of $5,670,000 based on estimated
1957 volumes of sales.

In Decision No. 55614 we found and concluded that applicant
was entitled to a substantial increase iIn revenues, but stated:.

Menee 1nterruptib1e custoners should not bear all
of the increase as proposed by applicant. In

this order we will withhold conclusion as to the
increases that should be placed on c¢classes of

4 Applicant also distributes and sells water in a number of cities
and towns and certain rural areas, and produces and sells steam
heat In certain parts of the cities of San Francisco and Oakland.

-le




A-38568 24 And® nb *

service other than interruptible, pending the

filing of an amendment to the application indi-

cating applicant's election as to its further

course in view of the decision herein,"
Applicant's election as to its further course of action is contained
in the second amendment hereto; however, prior to the time of filing
the second amendment, applicant had filed a first amendment.
First Amendment

On October 18, 1957, applicant filed a first amendment to

the above-entitled application, seeking an additional increase in

gas rates (to all classes of customers) of approximately $9,400,000
to offset the annual increase in cost of out-of-state gas starting
Jenuwary 1, 1958. After one day of public hearing on the first amend-
ment the Commission, on‘December 17, 1957, by Decision No. 55998,
authorized offset increases of 1.96 cents per Mcf in the base rates
for all classes of service which the El Paso Natural Gas Company
caused to go into effect on January 1, 1958.

Request by Second Amendment

By the second amendment to the said application, which
applicant filed on November 13, 1957, increases in the base and effec-
tive rates (except for Humboldt Division) sufficient to produce addi-
tional increased revenues of approximately $18,008,000 per year at
the 1958 level of business, or by 7.7 per cent, is requested. Appli-
cant also requests authorization to withdraw and cancel Schedules
G-2L, G-22, G-23, G-24, G-26, G-27, G-52, G~81, G-82, G-84, G-91,
G~92, and G-93, and to file and make effective the changes to tariff
schedules and rules as set forth in Exhibit Z to the second amendment.

Public Hearing on Second Amendment

After due notice, 18 days of public hearing were held on
this second amendment during the period January 2, 1958 to March 21,
1958, inclusive, before Commissioner Ray E. Untereiner and Examiner

Manley W, Edwards. All days of hearing were held im San Francisco




2-38668 24 andl) nb

except for ome day, February 4, 1958, which was held in San
Bernardino. During this period 88 exhibits (Exhibits Nos. 61-148)
were presented in addition to the 60 exhibits that were presented on
the original application and the first amendment. Opening and reply
briefs have been filed (the last ome on April 15,.1958) and the
matter now is ready for decisiom.

Rehearing on Decision No. 55614

Concurrently, during the period January 2, 1958 to
. Maxrch 21, 1958, rehearing was held upon our first order herein,
Decision No. 55614, on request of the United States Government. By
"a petition for rehearing filed on October 11, 1957, the Govermment
requested that the Commission, among other things, suspend the effec-
tiveness of the increase in Interxruptible base rates as authorized
by the first interim orxder. The principal ground urged by the
Government was that the record at that stage failed to support any
‘rate increase. On November 19, 1957 the Commission granted the
Government's petition without suspending the rates ordered by
Decision No, 55614. One of the Governmen;'s reasons for the rehear-
ing was that the Commission should have before it a fully developed
record on all rate-making factors before making a determinatiom that
the applicant is entitled to a rate increase for any class of service.
By reason of the Government's action, the initial application is
being reconsidered and the second amendment decided herein.

Applicant's Operations

Applicant operates an extensive gas transmission system and
a number of gas distribution systems located in 33 counties, 155
cities and about 130 other communities in Central and Northern
California. As of August 31, 1957, a total of 1,483,697 customers
were served with gas for residential, commercial and industrial pur-

poses or for resale or for Govermment use.

3=




A-38668 24 Amd.. nb

The applicant's natural gas supply comes from three
sources: (1) California oil fields in which the residue gas is a
by-product of oil production, (2) California dry gas fields, and
(3) out-of-state gas from EL Paso Natural Gas Company. During 1957
nearly three-quarters of applicant's gas supply was obtained from
the E1 Paso Company. The out-of-state gas is purchased at the state
bordexr at Topock, near the City of Needles, and tramsported over a
34-inch transmission line to a terminus at Milpitas, near the San
Francisco-Oakland area. Applicant states that it is continually
looking for other sources of gas that might be found within econom-
ical transmission distance and now is taking active steps to have
gas brought from the Province of Alberta in Canada.

Applicant's entire transmission system, with minor excep-
tions, is intercomnected and the supplies of gas are pooled. The gas
is used to supply two principal classes of service, namely, firm and
interruptible.

Firm service provides customers with a continuous supply of

gas. Applicant undertakes to provide adequate facilities and gas,

but gemerally limits such service to customers requiring 25,000 cubic

feet cr less per day.

Customers who use large quantities of gas and who do not
qualify for firm service may take interruptible service. Others who
wish may take service under an interruptible rate schedule. Custom-
ers taking interruptible service are subject to interruption in the
event applicant finds it necessary to curtail deliveries to such
customers in order to supply the needs of firm service customers;
otherwise, they are not restricted in the quantity of gas they can
take from available capacity. The steam-electric plants of appli-
cant's Electric Department also receive serviece under an interxruptible

rate schedule, Curtailment of the steam-electric plants is




A-38668 2d AQ nb  *

accomplished before that of the other interruptible customers, except
in emergency situations. The applicant supplied an average of 1,207
interruptible customers in 1956.

Gas is served in the Mojave Desert part of Kern and San
Bexmardino Counties to seven large interruptible customers,2 to two
gas distributing utilities and about 1,100 firm service customers
from the Topock-Milpitas pipeline. The applicant derived about 34
per cent of its gross revenues from gas operations during the 12

moaths ended September 30, 1957.
[ b

Currently applicant 1s bullding a pipeline from Corning to

Bureka that will, during the year 1958, bring the Humboldt Division
in as part of the integrated gas system,

Applicant's Position

Applicant takes the positiom that our f£irst interim order
herein was almost $9,500,000 below the amount deemed mecessary to

produce a rate of return of 6.00 per cent, which rate the Commission
last found fair and reasonable; that since December, 1956, when it
filed the original application herein, price levels for labor,
materials, services, taxes and other expenses have continued to
increase. Also, applicant points out that the 6.00 per cent rate of
-return for the Gas Department was established by Decision No. 46268
on October 2, 1951, and that since that time there has been a marked
increase in the cost of money. Applicant représents that now a rate

of return of 6.8 per cent is necessary to enable it to attyact, on

2 The seven large interruptible customers sometimes relerred to as
"desert customexs' hereinafter, are: American Potash and Chemical
Corporation; West End Chemical Coxporation; Permanente Cement
Company at Cushenbury; California Portland Cement Company; River-
side Cement Company; Southwestern Portland Cement Company; and
U. S. Borax and Chemical Company.




A-35668 2d Amd., nb *

favorable terms, new capital needed to maintain and expand service
to meet the demands for natural gas in the territory it serves.
Applicant states that gas must be sought at greater distances to
supply the growing energy requirements in California and the success
of the project to tap the vast sources of gas im the Province of
Alberta in Canada rests primarily on its credit standing.

Applicant represents that at present rate levels its Gas
Departuwent would earn a rate of return of 4,91 per cent for 1958.
Its Exhibit No. 65, presented on January 2, 1958, shows the following
carnings trend for the years 1956, 1957 and as estimated for 1958:

Rate of
Return

Year 1956 Recorded 5.40%
Year 1956 Adjusted to Average Year Conditions 5.73
Year 1957 Recorded at Early 1957 Rate Levels 4.61
Year 1957 Adjusted to Average Year Conditions
and at Early 1957 Rate Levels 4.79
Year 1957 Adjusted at Rates Effective 10-15-57 5.00
Year 1958 Estimated at Present Rate Levels 4.91
The 4.91 per cent rate of return was computed on the basis of $2.95
posted price for fuel oil. After Exhibit No. 65 was prepared, the
posted price of fuel oil dropped to $2.75 per barrel and upon the
request of the Commission staff, applicant presented Exhibit No. 70
which shows that the rate of return for 1958 at present rate levels
would increase to 5.15 per cent. A 20-cent reduction in the posted
price of fuel oil has a marked effect on applicant's cost of gas
because of escalator clauses in its Califormia gas purchase contracts
but has no effect on revenues because it is outside the operation of
the $2 ceiling in the escalator clause of the rate schedules.
By applicant's brief the Commission is informed, outside
of the main record in these proceedings; that on April 14, 1958, the
Standard Oil Company of Califormia reduced its posted price of

bunker fuel oil from $2.75 to $2.55. Applicant did not show the




&-38668 2a M. b

effect of this additional 20~cent drop in the price of fuel oil in
its closing brief filed on April 15, 1958, but took the position
that the long-term trend of fuel oil price is expected to be upwa;d
and that it is only fair and reasonable that the Commission base its
conclusion upon prices reasonably to be expected for the future
rather than upon prices temporarily reduced by the existence of a
surplus of fuel oil.

Applicant presented in Exhibit No., 83 soﬁe calculations
showing the effect on the estimated 1958 rates of return with fuel
©il prices at various steps between $2 and $3.20 per barrel. By
intexrpolation on this exhibit for a $2.55 price of oil, we find that
applicant's estimated rate of return would be 5.39 per cent under
present rate levels with $2.55 oil for the full year.

Earnings Comparisons for 1958

In addition to the detailed studies applicant made of its
1938 earning position, the Commission staff prepared an independent
detailed analysis for 1958 for the purpose of developing a full
record to assist the Commission in deciding this request. The
staff's study was based on a posted price of fuel oil of $2.75 and
may be compared with the applicant's equivalent study as shown on
Table 1. Also shown on Table 1 are the adopted operating results
which the Commission will use for the purpose of testing the wvalidity
of applicant's request.

It should be noted that the adopted results reflect a
$2.55 posted fuel oil price in so far as gas costs escaléte ‘}
with such posted price. Such action is in accord with the -~

Commission practice of using the latest known prices whenever
reasonable. While applicant suggests using a higher level of

fuel oil price for the future based on past trends, the record shows
that fuel oil stocks on hand are at such a high level on the Pacific

Coast that it would be unreasonable to assume the prices will climb

-7




A=33063 2¢ /,i.m' ds/nb *

"p Table 1

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS FOR 1958

GAS DEPARTMENT OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO.

(At Rates Effective 10715757)

OPERATING REVENUES

General Service
Firm Industrial and
Gas Engine
Resale
Interruptible - Desert
Customers
Other Interruptible
Interdept. Sales - Mostly
Steam Electric Plants
Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Other Gas Revenues

Eig?licant

No. 70

With $2.75 0il

Staff Exhs.

ok 38.55180

Adopted

1958 Test
Year Results
With $2.55 01

1

$125,315,000

7,152,000
2,198,000

10,657,000
47,343,000

38,942,000
241,000
310,000

Total Operating Revenues $232,158,000

OPERATING EXPENSES

Production
Natural Gas Purchase
Liquefied Petroleun Gas
Purchased

01l for 0il Gas Purchased

Maintenance and Other
Production Exp.
Transmission
Distribution
Customers' Accounting and
Collecting
Sales Promotion

Administration and General

Taxes
Ad Valorem
Social Security

135,386,000

358,000
38,000

223,000
3,135,000
11,885,000

7,922,000
1,480,000
7.288.000

13,660,000
581,000

State Corporation Franchise 1,027,000

Federal Income
Amort, of Prior Yrs.
Ine. Tax Deficit

Depreciation (27. Sink. Fund
Method)

12,542,000
116,000
13,715,000

Total Operating Expenses $209,356,000

NET REVENUE
RATE BASE (Depreciated)
RATE OF RETURN

22,802,000
442,086,000
5.16%

$124,811,000

7,152,000
2,198,000

10,657,000
47,356,000

39,027,000
241,000
10. 000

.
? 3>

135,267,000

358,000
38,000

223,000
3,135,000
11,789,000

7,750,000
1,473,000
7,207,000

13,315,000
526,000
1,056,000
12,911,000
116,000

13,618,000

$124,811,000

7,152,000
2,198,000

10,657,000
47,356,000

39,027,000
241,000
310,000

$251, 752,000

132,952,000

358,000
35,000

223,000
3,135,000
11,789,000

7,845,000
1,473,000
7,207,000

13,315,000
526,000
1,146,000
14,021,000
116,000

13,618,000

$208,782,000

22,970,000
436,136,000
5.27%

$207,759,000

23,993,000
438,081,000
s .4%1

)




A-38663 2d ol o *

back up above $2,95 per barrel before the end of the year, so as to
average $2.95 for the year.
Also, it should be pointed out that the figures used assume

the new Corning-Eureka main to be in operation in May, 1958, and do

not allow for a full adjusted year on this new main. Applicant pre-
fers the adjusted approach to this matter, but admits that the total
effect upon the over-agll computations is not great., As the increased
revenues to be produced by the new plant largely offsct the depress-
ing effect of the increased investment on rate of return, we see no
point in complicating the study with a separate adjusted computation,
On a growing system many items of new plant are being brought into
the rate base at various times during the vear and the customary
method is to weight them in at the time they go into operation, The
Corning~Eureka main does not appear to affect operating results suf-
ficiently to justify the special treatment requested by applicant.
Revenues

The staff's estimate for total operating revenues at rates
effective October 15, 1957, is $406,000 below applicant's. This
difference in revenue results from a lower staff estimate of the
number of general service customers, which is reflected in smaller
total sales to such customers. The decrease in sales to general
sexvice customers results in availability of more gas to the inter-
ruptible customers and steam~electric plants, and the staff's esti-
mate shows a small increase in revenue from these classes. The
actual results for December, 1957 and January, 1958, fell below the
applicant's original estimate. Applicant states that since the time
its original estimates were prepared there has been a gradual but
definite, dropping off in the number of customers, or usage per cus-
tomer, or both. Applicant admits its original estimate was too
optimistic and expects still lower revenues from all classes of serv-
ice. Under the circumstances the Commission will adopt the lower

revenue estimate of the staff as reasonable.

G- /




A-38668 2d m’ nb

Expenses
The staff's total estimate of operating expenses is only

$574,000 or 0.27 per cent below zpplicant's. Despite this compara-
tively small difference, the applicant commented on the differences
in the following items: total gas purchased (production expense),
meter and main maintenance (distribution expenses), supervisidn and
customers’ billing and accounting (customers' accounting and collect-
ing expenses), various administrative and general expenses, ad
valorem and social security taxes and income taxes.

Prodﬁction Expenses

Both the applicant and the staff made substantially the
same estimates of total gas purchased, except that the staff's esti-
mate reflected slightly lower sales. Since applicant's sales esti-
mate is too optimistic it appears reasonable to use the lower staff
estimate of quantity of purchased gas. When this is computed out on
the basis of a $2.55 posted price for fuel oil (allowing for the
effect of escalator clauses in applicant's purchase contracts for
California gas) we derive and will adopt as reasonable a purchased
gas figure of $132,952,000. Also, there will be a corresponding but
small, adjustment in the cost of oil for oil plant gas of $3,000.

Transmission Expenses

There was no difference in the transmission expense esti-
mates and we will adopt as reasonable the figure of $3,135,000.

Distribution Expenses

The staff's distribution expenses is $96,000 lower than the
applicant's due principally to its assuning that about 500 fewer
leak clamps would be installed in an average year than the applicant
assumed, and its estimate of 185,200, some 6,400 less than applicant's
estimate of the number of meters to be repaired. The staff pointed

out that the applicant's estimate contained a backlog of 6,000

-10~




A-38668 2d Amd. nb *

carxry-over meters. The staff's view is that the 6,000 backlog meters
represent a deferred expense and should not be added because such an

adjustment does not give an average or normal year. While the appli-

cant disagreed with the staff's analysis, we have.reviewed this mat-

ter and considexr the staff's analysis to be reasonable. We will
adopt as xeasonable the amount of $11,789,000 for distribution

expenses.

Customers' Accounting and Collecting Expenses

The staff's customer accounting and collecting expenses
are $172,000 lower than the applicant's owing to: v(l) the amount of
expense and length of period used for prorating the expense asso-
¢iated with the new Electronic Data Processing Equipment (EDP)
installation; (2) the percentage used in allocating the installation
cost betwéen the gas and electric departments; (3) the lower unit
cost pexr average customer, excluding EDP; (4) the lower number of
average customers estimated by the staff; and (5) lower estimate of
supervision cost with EDP. The main difference here which the appli-
cant contests is $95,000 of abnormal costs in 1958 because it desires
to amortize these abnormal costs over a shorter period of time than
the staff allowed. Applicant estimates it will recover these
abnormal costs out of the savings from the economies of operation of
EDP in four years. The staff assumed five years. The applicant's
position appears reasonable and we will adopt an amount of $7,845,000
as reasonable for customers' accounting and collecting expenses.

Sales Promotion Expenses

The staff's sales promotion expenses are $7,000 lower than
applicant's. Applicant did not contest, particularly, the staff's

estimate and it will be adopted as reasonable.




A-38668 2d Amd. =nb *

Administrative and General Expenses

The total net difference between the applicant's estimate
of administrative and general expenses and the staff's is $81,000,
or a little over 1 per cént. Applicant's higher estimate for
salaries of general officers and executives arose out of salary
increases and a difference in the c¢redit for time spent on the
Canadian gas project. Also, part of the difference results from the
staff's exclusion, in full or in part, of dues, donations, institu-
tional advertising and miscellaneous in accordance with past
Commission practice. While the applicant contends that its allow-

 Jnces are propex, in our opinion the staff's allowance is appropri-
ate for rate-making purposes and we will adopt it as reasomable.
Taxes

The staff's estimate of ad valorem taxes is $345,000 lower
than applicant's. This results from the fact that the applicant
used trended tax rates in estimating the 1958-59 fiscal year taxes,
whereas the staff used the last knowm tax rate. The applicént took
exception to the staff's method and pointed out that the trend of
average tax rates has been upward, as follows:

Year Amount
1952-53 $5.85
1934-55 6.3
s i
1957-58 6.76
For 1958-59 the applicant assumed a $7 average rate.

In resolving this matter there are two things to consider:

(1) that there méy be an upward xeassessment of all property other

than utility in the tax base with a consequent material lowering in

the tax rate, and (2) that the tax rate does not increase every year

as evidenced by the 1955-36 dip, Under the circumstances, we find




A=-38668 2d Am. nb

that the staff's assumption is proper and we will adopt as reason-
able the staff's estimate of ad valorem taxes in the amount of
$13,315,000.

The difference in social security tax estimates is attrib-
utable to the utilization of more up-to-date data by the staff which
showed that the applicant had overaccrued its taxes for 1957. In
view of this showing, applicant did not contest the lower estimate
by the staff and an amount of $526,000 will be adopted as reasonaﬁle
for social security taxes.

Income Taxes

State corporation franchise tax and federal income tax
amounts vary depending on the level of net income. In the adopted
1958 test year results, these amounts have been computed on the
basis of a 4 per cent level for the State corporation franchise tax
and a 52 per cent level for the federal income tax, assuming
straight-line tax depreciation accounting.

Applicant requests authority to calculate taxes for rate-
making purposes on the basis of straight-line tax depreciation
accounting, but to file its federal tax returns om the basis of
accelerated depreciation as permitted by Section 167 of the Intermal
Revenue Code, and to accumulate the difference in a restricted sur-
plus for the payment of deferred taxes.

The question of whether to permit "normalization" of taxes -
and the accumulation of a reserve for deferred taxes is before the
Commission for decision inm Applications Nos. 38372 and 38382 of
Southern Califormia Edison Company, and such treatment will not be
authorized by this decision with respect to the acceleration per-
mitted by Section 167. We did, however, in Decision No. 55703 on
Edison's Application No. 38382, authorize normalization with respect

to the accelerated amortization permitted by Section 168 of the

<13-




4-38568 24 Al nb  seber x

Revenue Code, for reasons set forth in that decision. For the
purposes of this decision only, pending final decision by this
Commission on the treatment to be accorded accelerated amortization
for rate-making purposes, the accruals for rate-making purposes
herein will be determined after crediting interest at the adopted
rate of return on the average reserve for income taxes. ul

With respect to accelerated depreciation, applicant shall
notify this Commission within thixty days after the effective date
hereof as to its election for the calendar year 1958 tax return

under Section 167 and thereafter by January 1 of each year until a

final decision of this Commission; and the Commission will promptly




A-38668 2d smd., nb ok

move to adjust the rates herein authorized in such manner as may be

found appropriate,

Both the staff and the applicant allowed for an amount of

$116,000 to cover prior years' income tax deficiency. We will adopt
the amount of $116,000 as reasonable for this item. This stems
from opexration of an agrcement by which applicant is made whole in
certain respects as to actual tax payments when deficiency assess-
ments are made. Such an agreement is proper on an actual tax basis,
but would have to be reconsidered im any future decision dealing
with "normalization" of taxes.

Depreciation

Depreciation is presently being accrued by the applicant onm
the 2 per cent sinking fund remaining~life method. For rate purposes,

both the applicant and the staff used this method, with the lives and




4-38668 24 i@ o>

rates determined by the last annual review. The staff's depreciation
allowance is $97,000 lower than applicant's, due principally to a
lower plant investment resulting from a smaller estimate of new cus-
tomers. We will adopt the staff's estimate of $13,618,000 as reason-
able for depreciation for the test year 1958.

Rate Base

The staff's rate base is $5,950,000 or 1.3 per cent lower
than applicant's. The major differences are to be found in weighted
average net gas plant and the working cash allowance. The appli-
cant's and staff's rate bases are summarized and shown on Table 2.
Also shown on Table 2 are the amounts being adopted by the Commission
as reasonable for the test year 1958.

The difference of $2,198,000 in weighted average net gas
plant estimates comés from revisions in project amounts, changes in
operative dates, and the difference in new customers. Applicant
states the lower estimate of the staff is based on later information
not available at the time its estimate was prepared, and that the
staff's estimate appears to be reasonable as of the time made.
Accordingly, we will adopt the amount of $569,348,000 as reasonable
for weighted average net gas plant for the 1958 test year.

The working cash allowance included by the applicant in its
rate base was $14,00S,OOO, while that included by the staff was
$10,250,000 =~ a difference of $3,755,000. Both the applicant and
the staff developed their working cash allowances by using essentially
the same general procedures of determining the gross working cash
required on the average for efficient and economical operation of the
utilicy and then deducting therefrom the average amounts which had
not been supplied by investors. The difference arose principally
from two items: (1) Applicant in its development used 1956 recorded
amounts, while the staff used 1957 data. (2) Applicant urged that




Table 2

A-38668 2d Amd. RM/nb *

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE FOR 1958
Gas Department of Paclfic Gas an ectric Company

Staff
Exhibit
No. 109

Adopted
1958 Test
Year Base

Applicant
Exhibits

Item Nos. 65 & 70

Plant as of 7-31-57
Intangible $

660,000

Production
Local Storage
Transmission
Distribution
General

Total Gas Dept. Plant

Wt. Avg. Net Additions
6/7 Interest in Standard
Pacific Gas Lines, Inc.
Common Utility Plant
Allocatead

Total Wt.Avg.Util.Plant 371,546,000

10,628,000

19,088,000

162,146,000
263,353,000
1,802,000

77,914,000
9,404,000
26,551,000

Deduction for Depreciadom 135,768,000

We. Avg. Net Gas Plant

Modifications to Gas Plant

Contributions in Aid o
Construction
Customer's Advances for
Construction
Total Modifications
Materials and Supplies
Working-Cash Allowance

435,778,000

8,114,000
2,334,000

10,443,000

2,751,000
14.005.000

Weighted Average Depreciated
Rete Base 442,086,000

660,000 §

10, 628,000
19,088,000
162,146,000
263,353,000

1802000

$457 ’377 :666

75,716,000
9,404,000
26,551,000

369,345,000
135,765,000
433,583,000

8,114,000
2,334,000

=10, 448,000
2,751,000
10,250,000

436,136,000

660,000 $

10,628,000
19,088,000
162,146,000
263,353,000
1,802,000

$%57, 677,000

75,716,000
9,404,000
26,551,000

365, 348,000
135,765,000
433,583,000

8,114,000

2,334,000
10,448,000
2,751,000
12,195,000

438,081,000

-

~




A-38668 2d Am’ ob /dr ek

monies ultimately to be used for payment of dividends, bond interest
or retained earnings should not be deducted from the gross require-
ment, while the staff in effect made a deduction for bond interest. S
We are of the opinion that the position of the utility is reasonable,
except for the item of bond interest. Accepting in part the
applicant's figure, therefore, but making the adjustment indicated
for bond interest, we adopt as reasonable the amount of $12,195,000
for the working cash allowance.

The depreciated rate base which the Commission adopts and
finds reasonable for applicant's gas department for the 1958 test
year is $438,081,000.

Rate of Return

It is applicant's contention that rates should be prescribed
to produce earnings to yleld an average 6.8 per cent rate of return
on the basis of the estimated test year 1958 for its gas department.
In arriving at its propesed 6.8 per cent rate of return applicant
takes into account the annual cost of bond and preferred stock monies
and an allowance for equity capital of 12.5 per cent.sl Such allo&-
ance is predicated on an analysis, as set forth in applicant's
Exhibit No. 69, of 17 major combination gas and electric utility
operating companies which showed an average of 13 per cent earnmed on
average common stock equity for the year 1956, 12 per cent on
16 major straight electric operating utilities, and 14.2 per cent on

11l major straight natural gas utilities.

3 Weighted
It : ‘Ratio Rate Total
Bonds 48.5% 3.42% 1.66%
Preferred Stock 18.1 5.34 .97
Common Stock Equity 33.4 12.50 4.18
Totals T00.0 6.81




A-38668 2d Amd.. ab * *

The Department of Defense and other executive agencies of
the United States Government challenged the utilities that applicant
selected for earnings comparisom purposes, labeling them "hand
selected", and pointed out that the Califormia utilities were left
out of the lists. The Govermment produced testimony by an expert
witness who had made an analysis of the costs of capital to applicant
and found it sharply lower than computed by applicant. He took the
imbedded cost of debt as 3.20 per cent; cost of preferred stock
5.34 per cent, and cost of equity, 7.65 per cent; and developed an
over-all cost of capital, based on applicant's average capital struc-
ture, of 5.01 per cent, (The 7.65 per cent cost of equity was based
on a study of the market price of applicant's common stock over sev~-
eral years when a dividend price ratio of 5.45 per cent prevailed,
with a 75 per cent pay-out ratio and an allowance for corporate costs
and costs of financing).

The Govermment's witness recognized that the applicant
utility is financed on an integrated, company-wide basis, not by
departments, and that with lesser investment risk for the electric
department: stated the cost of capital should be two tenths of 1 per
cent below the capital costs of 5.0l per cent for the company as a
whole or 4.8 per cent, approximately; and that with greater risks for
the gas department, stated it should be six tenths of 1 per cent above
the 5.0l per cent or 5.6 per cent cost of capital for the gas depart- s
ment. The existing rate of returnm of 6 per'cent as authorized by the

Commission in 1951 is thorxroughly adequate to permit the applicant to

satisfactorily finance its operations in his opinion, “//

In its closing brief the staff presented some analysis of
the rate of return question. The staff states that applicant's per-
centages show it has included tax deferrals of $25,802,117 as part of

common stock equity money and that it thus seeks a return of 12.5 per

-19- S/




A-38668 2d Am, nb * * @

cent on this substantial amount of interest-free money; that appli~
cant has not considered certain discounts on securities, amounting to
$8,526,976, in arriving at its common stock equity money; and that in
determining its cost of borrowed money it has resurrected certain
items of expense applicable to bonds no longer outstanding, including
duplicate charges and unamortized debt discount and expense on
refunded issues. The staff computes that these items would lower the
weighted total computed by the applicant from 6.8 to 6.5 per cent.
The staff also showed that this percentage would vary depending upon
the earnings on common stock equity.

The Government pointed at the record of continuing investor
confidence in the applicant's securities in spite of applicant's
c¢laims that it has not earmed the 6 per cent rate of returm presently
authorized, and predicted an easing of interest rates which, in all
likelihood the Governmment states, will lower the applicant's capital
costs.

The Government based such easing of interest rates upon a
reduction in the Federal Reserve Bank of New York discount rates of
3% per cent on August 23, 1957, in successive steps to 2% per cent
on March 7, 1958. 1In its reply brief the applicant stated: '"despite
the recent decline in the discount xates, they are still well in
excess of 1.75 per cent which was the discount rate of 1950 through
1952, the time the Commission authorized a 6 per cent rate of return
for the gas department”, The Commission is informed, although it is
not of record in these proceedings, that om April 17, 1958, two days
after applicant made that statement, the discount rate was lowered
to 1.75 per cent.

We have given careful consideration to the government's
position. It is predicated, however, on past performance of appli-

cant's securities in the market. We cammot speculate as to the future

=20~ V//




A-38668 2d AR b e o

attitude of investors. 4nd we are faced with the fact that applicant
marketed two high-cost issues of bonds in 1957 (4.59 and 5.03 per
cent) and its imbedded cost of bond money now is highér than it was
in 1951. Likewise, the applicant's representations that. it must have
higher earnings to make its stock as attractive to the investor as
stocks of many other large utility systems from all over the United
States are entitled to serious comsideration. It is apparent that
the Commission must use its best judgment of future conditions and
adopt a rate of return that gives weight to these factors as well as
to the lawful interests of the ratepayers generally.

Upon a careful consideration of the evidence before us, we
are of the opinion and find that a rate of return of 6.52 per cent -
is fair and reasomable for applicant's gas department for the esti- )
mated year 1958. When a rate of return of 6.52 per cent is applied /’//
to the depreciated rate base of $438,081,000 hereinbefore found
reasonable, an over-all increase in annual gross revenue of
$9,500,000 is found to be xequired. This increase is approximately
52 per cent of the additiomal increase sought by applicant in this
second amendment,

Applicant's Rate Proposal

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for gas service to
all classes and in all areas, except in its Humboldt Division to
obtain about $18,008,000 additional revenue. Applicant states that
by a separate spplication increases in rates are being proposed for
sexvice in the Humboldt Division amounting to $324,000.4 Thus,

% Applicant later amended the request in Humboldt Division asking
that the offset increase approved by Decision No. 55998 also be
applied in Humboldt Division. The total increase requested for
this Division is now $399,000.

-21-




A-38668 2d Amd..nb * % @

under the proposed rates, revenues would be increased $18,332,000 as

follow:
Proonosed Revenue Increase
Class Amount Ratlo>

General Service ..eeevecses.. 912,368,000 9.87%
Firm Industrial and Gas Engine 987,000 13.80
Resale L B B L B B B L BN BN R R B NN BN ) 274’000 12.47

Interzuptible Customers
Excluding Desert Customers 3,194,000
Desert CUuStOMErS .evevesess 1,177,000
Total Interruptible .. 4,371,000

Interdepartuwental ..ceceececs 318,000
14,000

PYOpane ...eeceeccosvccccccen
Total eeeveevsvesesess IB,332,000
Applicant's proposed rates for firm service include a 2.3 cents per
Mcf increase in base rates to account for increases in the cost of
California gas plus a percentage increcase of 6.8 per cent; and for
interruptible service do not alter the existing $2 ceiling on the
fuel escalator clause but instead increase the base rates primarily
in relation to the value of service as measured by the cost of fuel
0il and, in the case of the desert customers, by the rates of the
Southern California Gas Company for interruptible service in adjacent
areas.
Applicant also proposes to:

Withdraw and cancel all of the so-called "Coast Counties'
schedules''.

Transfer the Salinas~King City customers from Schedules
G-5.1 and G-6.1 to system-wide Schedules G-5 and G-6.

Eliminate the differential presently existing in the
General Service schedules between customers in the
incorporated territories listed in the index of cities
and customers in the Special Rate Areas.

Revise the Btu adjustment clause to provide for a
4,5 per cent increase or decrease in effective rates
from base rates for each 50 Btu step above or below
a base of 1,100 Btu in lieu of the present Btu
clause.

Ratios of proposed revenue increases shown here are those ceter-
mined prior to the offset increase approved by Decision No. 55998.

-/




A-38668 24 Amd. nb % %

5. Serve under Schedule G-56 the American Potash
and Chemicael Corporation and West End Chemical
Corporation now receiving service pursuant to
special contract rates.

Close Schedule G-45 to new customers and cancel
the schedule at the end of two years, at which

time those customers remaining on the schedule

would be transferred to the applicable General

Sexrvice schedule. :

Make certain revisions to, and deletions in,

the Preliminary Statement and the Gas Rules
because of the proposed changes in rates and to
eliminate different rules for different portions
of its service area.

Rate Spread

Inview of the fact that the increase which we will authorize
is less than applicant's proposed additiomal increases, we will reduce
applicant's proposed increases in practically all schedules, except
for steam-electric gemeration where, in our opinion, applicant did
not seek sufficient increase.

The proposal to merge the Coast Counties schedules is a
desirable objective on a long-range basis. However, we do not find
it desirable at this time because of the different offset rates that
have been applied to Coast Counties schedules compared with the
applicant's regular schedules, and possible complications in case of
refund of these offsets at some future time. Furthermore, some of
the increases that might result appeared too large to waxrrant com-
plete merging at this time, but increases authorized herein have been
designed looking toward ultimate unification.

Since gas now is being produced near King City, the pro-

posal to reduce the rates of Salinas-King City customers to general\\
system~wide levels will be authorized. /

The unincorporated differential will be eliminated for
certain city and fringe customers and applicant will be required to

zone its system by built-up and xural rate areas.

-23-




2-28668 24 a0a® op/as *

Applicant's proposed revision of the Btu adjustment clause
will maintain the rate moxe nearly in step with the heating value
than the present clause and result essentially in “'therm" rates. For
many custowexs presently served with lower heating value gas this
will mean a lesser proportionate increase than for those now receiv-
ing 1,100 Btu gas. It will be authorized.

While the number of customers 1s now small on the gas
engine schedule termination of this schedule at this time does not
appear to be justified,

Applicant's other proposals (Items 5 and 7 mentioned
previously) appéar reasonable and will be authorized.

The Independent Refiners Association of Califormia
desired that one rate be applied to all customers. If this were
done, it was contended, special and interruptible rates would be
ummecessary and the market for heavy fuel oil in California would
improve to the economic bemefit of the oil industry and related
transportation Industries (trucking and railroads) and the public
generally. There are xeasons for having more than one rate schedule
for a utility system, One is the sharp differemces in load factor
between the domestic, commercial and industrial classes. Another is
the unit cost difference for different types of customer usages.

The offering of off-peak service (interruptible service) at rates
differing from the rates to the firm classes provides, in the
Commission's opinion, more public benefits than the proposal of the
Refiners Associlatiom.

Fuel Clause

The present fuel oil price clause in the interruptible
schedules operates between the limits of $1 and $2 per barrel of oil.
With the price of fuel oil in the range of $2.55 to $2.95 so far

w




438668 2d andl) op % *

during the year 1958, it is apparent that the fuel oil clause has
been ineffective to the extent of 55 to 95 cents per barrel of fuel
oil. Applicant's proposed Interruptible rates do not alter the
existing $2 ceiling on the fuel escalator clause but instead call
for a raise in the base rates as predicated on a $1.50 price for oil.
The California Manufacturers Association and several protestant cus-
tomers took the position that the escalator clauses in applicant's
interruptible schedules serve no useful purpose and should be elimi~
nated. The Government opposes all fuel oil escalator provisions in
utility rate schedules and contends that any increase in rates, if
justified on the basis of the evidence in the proceeding, should be

obtained in a fair and equitable manner by the establishment of just

and reasonable xrates for all classes of customers, taking into con-
sideration all pertinent rate-making factors and not through the
operation of automatic escalator provisions.

The Commission has adopted the gemeral policy of eliminat-
ing automatic fuel clauses. Since Oétober, 1955, the posted price
of fuel oil has been above $2 per barrel; thus, the fuel clause has
failed in its purpose of maintaining the interruptible gas rates at
@ level strictly competitive with the price of fuel oil. Further-
wmore, applicant's fuel clause is really only a competitive clause
between $1.20 and $1.80 because the escalation ratio changes to one
half of a competitive ratio between $1 and $1.20, and between
$1.80 and $2. Therefore, in effect, applicant's present clause is
partly a "'cost clause' which we have not approved in other instances
of recent date. We are of the opinion and so find that. the existing
fuel oil clause is not consistent with the public interest and
saould be deleted from applicant's tariff schedules which are being
changed in this order.




4~38668 24 anc® ob *

General Service

A representative who appeared on behalf of 198 applicants
for natural gas service from the Black Point Area of Marin County
and on behalf of certain present natural gas customers who are mem-
bers of the Black Point-Indian Valley-Downtown Property Owners
Association of Novato, opposed the proposed rate increase charging
(1) that the applicant has not exercised reasonable care and prudence
to avoid unreasonable charges against rate payers; (2) that the
field investigation for an extemsion of service to Black Point con-
tains a 30 per cent under estimate of anticipated revenue; and
(3) that the Commission should investigate the extracurricular
activities of applicant's Novato personnel to determine if they are
contrary to the public interest and to the financial welfare of the
applicant, The Commission has carefully considered the position
taken by this representative and the several witnesses he presented,
but does not find reason for denial of applicant's requested
increase. If applicant were permitted in the future to extend serv-
ice on an uneconomic basis rates would have to be much higher.

While one uneconomic extension would not particularly call for a

further rate increase system-wide, if this condition were permitted

for many extensions the effect would be considerable. The Commissioﬁ

is now investigating gas and electric extension rules under Case
No. 5945 and matters such as this more properly should be brought to
the Commission's attention under that case.

A councilman from the City of Emeryville made a personal
appearance to protest any further rate increase on behalf of the

people of Emeryville.:spur adopted operating expenses contain less \_,,//’




A~38668 2d AQ nb ek

than requested by the applicant and, in our opinion, xreasonably
meet the protest of the councilman from Emeryville., Such adjust-
ment, however, is not sufficlent in itself to offset the need for
some increase in the general service rate.

‘Applicant's present and proposed gemeral service rate
levels and those being authorized herein are (all amounts include

the offset authorized by Decision No. 55998):

Schedule No,
2 G 2 Gl

__Blockine : G 2 G2 : G5 : Gf

PRESENT RATES
(1100 Btu)

ISt 200 CLIL. op 1838 annene

Cities

$o0.86 %0.91 $0.97 $1.02 $1.13
1.23

6.9
6.22

T3 $1.45
T3¢ 8,098
6.51 6.80
5.80 5 eI
5L 5.86

5.27

5.27

1.18

6,446
5-96 L]
5.56 069

s
5.50  5.62
5.27 5.27

L1.07

5. 78¢
5.53 5.7
Sebd  Sedd

5.39 539
5

5.27 «27

a3

2,300 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. 6,048

17,500 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft.
80,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft.

Next 4,900,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft.
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft.

APPLICANT!S PROPCSED RATES

$0.95 $1.05 #1.15 $1.25 $1.35 $1.50

6.26¢ 6.59¢ 7.02€ 7.63¢ 8.194 8.88¢
6.04 6.37 6.60 6.88 7.19 750

First
Noxt

200 cu.ft.

2,300 cu.ft.
Next 17,500 cu.ft.

OF 1835 .+ieee

per 100 cu.ft.
por 100 cu.ft.

Next 80,000 cu.ft.
Noxct 4,900,000 cu.ft.
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft.

First 200 cu.ft.
Nexct 2,300 cu.ft.
Next 17,500 cu.ft.
Next 80,000 cu.ft.
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft.
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft.

per 100 cu.ft.

per 100 cu.ft.
por 100 cu.ft.

6.05 6.05

6405

5.99.
5.87

5.9 5.9

5.87

AUTHORTZED RATES

or 1653 sueve
por 100 cu.ft.
per 100 cu.ft.
per I00 cu.ft.
por I00 cu.ft.
per 100 cu.ft.

5.87

6.05

5+99
5.87

6.05 6.05
599 5.99

5.87

5.87

$0.95 $1.05 $1.15 $1.25 $1.35 $1.50

5.98¢ 6.27¢ 6.70F 7.22¢ T.79¢ 8.L9¢
6e22 6,52 6,85

573
5464
5459
5047

5497
5469
5.62
547

577
5469
547

7.20

5.87  5.95 6404

5476
547

5483
5¢47

5490
S5eb7

It should be noted that applicant also has general service
rates for certain areas, which are subzones under the basic 6-zone
Plan for the interconnected system, numbered as follow: G-5.1, G-6.1,
G-6.2, G-6.3 and G-6.4.

increases essentially proportional to those listed above are being

These schedules are being retained and

authorized.

-27-




A-38668 2d Amd.

nb x*

The applicant also has a general service schedule, Schedule
No., G-7, which applies in the Humboldt Division. Such schedule is
not being increased by this decision but is before the Commission in
a separate application covering the Humboldt Division.

Schedules Nos. G=21 through G-27, inclusive, which cover
the former "Coast Counties' territory, are being incrcased but gen-
erally not to as great an extent as would result from combining these
schedules with the G-1 to G-6 group as proposed by applicant.

Firm Industrial and Gas Engine Rates

Applicant's proposal to increase the firm service rates by
2.3 cents éer Mcf, plus 6.8 per cent by blocks, results in a con=-
siderably higher percentage increase to the firm industrial and gas
engine classes than to the other firm classes of customers. In
light of the evidence, applicant's pfoposed increase amounting to
13.8 per cent overall to these classes will be reduced back to
7.4 per cent,
Interruptible Rates, Excluding Desexrt Customers

By our first intexim order hexein, Decision No. 55614,
increases were avthorized in all of applicant's interruptible
schedules except Schedule G-56 which applies to the 'Desert
customers"., The increase authorized was $5,670,000. Of this total,
$1,280,000 is subject to refund in connection with offset increases
to reflect increases in cost of out~of-state gas. The remaining
$4,390,100 represented an increase of approximately 2.7 cents per Mcf
on the average on interruptible service. Applicant now proposes
further increases in the interruptible rates, exclusive of the Desert
customers of $3,194,000,




a-38668 24 e @np * ®

The California Manufacturers Assoclation opposed the
applicant's proposal to further increase interruptible rates on the
grounds: (1) that the rates are above the costs to provide the
sexvice, (2) that the proposed interruptible rates are higher than
those charged by other major Califormia gas utilities, and (3) that, -
since the posted price of fuel o0il has declined since present ievels
of interruptible rates wexre established, further increases in such
rates cannot be justified on the basis of value of service considera-
tions. The U. S. Government also opposed increases in intexruptible
rates on the basis that applicant did not prepare a cost-of-service
study showing the costs by the various classes of sexvice.

We have carefully comsidered the positions taken by the
California Manufacturers Association, the U. S. Government and other
parties and have arrived at the conclusion that some furtherx increase
in interruptible rates is warranted, but not nearly to the extent
proposed by applicant. The revised heat content clause has the
cffect of lowering the revenue by some $460,000 from this class.
Generally, a further increase of 3.4 cents per Mcf as proposed by
applicant for the initial use block is being authorized but we are
tapering the amount of the increase by blocks dowm to 1.1 cents per
Mcf in Schedule G-50 and 1.2 cents per Mcf in Schedule G-53 for the
laxrger use blocks.

In the interest of simplicity we f£ind it possible to com-
bine Schedules G~50, G-52 and G-54. These schedules presently are at
the same rate levels except that Schedule G-52 has a higher minimum
charge. Applicant's proposal to merge the 'Coast Counties' sched-
ules is subject to the same difficulty regardiﬁg offset provisions
previously discussed but in the interest of simplicity combining of
Schedules G-91 and G-92 at rates comparable to Schedule G-50 will be

authorized. Applicant's proposal to merge Schedule G-93 with

~20-




A-38668 2d Amo’ b % %

Schedule G-53 would have resulted in a decresse of some $59,000
except for the effect of the higher minimum charge on the G-53
schedule. While we are gemerally authorizing comparable rates
between these two schedules we do not find it advisable to lower the
level of the rate for the higher use block in the G-93 schedule at
this time,

0f the $3,194,000 requested increase for these classes of
service the increases authorized hereim grant an estimated $1,360,000.

Intexruptible Rates, Desert Customers

Applicant proposed inereasing the interruptible rates to
the Desert customers, Schedule No. G-56, by 3.4 cents per Mcf in gall
blocks down to the 10,000 Mcf block, by 6.9 cents per Mcf in the
10,000 Mef block and by 3.4 cents per Mef in the terminal block rate.
Such proposed incresse was vigorously opposed by the Desert customers
by representing that they are served under special contracts, that
their location is separated from Northern and Central California, that
costs to serve are less in the Desert area than for the average inter-
ruptible customer because of their closer location to source of sup=-
ply of Texas gas, that lower rates for interruptible gas prevail on

adjacent utility systems in Southernm California, and that the cost of

competitive fuel oil, often obtainable at spot prices below posted
prices in Southern California, does not justify any increase. Also,
they referred to the fact that in the first interim order herein no
increase was granted on the basis of applicant's request to exempt the
Desert customers for reasons of competition from the Southern Gas
Companies and availability of distress fuel oil.

The County of San Bernardino also opposed increases in gas
rates in San Bernardino County, of which the Desert area is a
part, for the purpose of resisting the imposition of any dis-

eriminatory, inequitable, and industry-stifling gas rates upon a

=30- ¢




238658 20 2 w ©

county which is so actively engaged in competion with the balance of
Southexrn California for‘new industry. The county mentioned that the
air pollution problem of San Bernardino County, and its program of
prevention is entitled to special treatment as was the County of Los
Angeles in the Southerm California Gas Company rate case,

After considering the evidence the Commission is of the
opinion that the terminal rate to the Desert customers should con-
tinue to reflect some differential comparxed to applicant's Schedules
Nos. 6-50 and G-53. Currently, this differential is 6.4 cents per
Mcf below the G-50 terminal rate level and 2.3 cents below the G-53
terminal rate level. These differentials will be decreased to
5.3 and 1.3 cents, respectively.

The American Potash and Chemical Corporation and the West
End Chemical Company represent that their contracts provide rates
that are not subject to change in this proceeding because of special
and unique provisions in their contracts. Applicant asks that
Schedule G-56 rates be placed in these contracts. An examination of
these contracts, Exhibits Nos. 122 and 125, shows that both contain
the Commission jurisdiction clause, paragraph 21, and the increase
being prescribed herein by substituting Schedule G~56 rates is
pursuant to such jurisdiction which, in the Commission's opinion, is
paramount to the conditions on which these two customers rest their
representations as to no change.

Applicant's original requested increase of approximately
$15,000,000 from the interruptible classes by this second amendment
1s lowered to approximately $10,400,000 ($5,670,000 by Decision |
No. 55614 plus $4,699,000 requested in second amendment). Our action
herein lowers the total increase to the interruptible classes,
including steam plants and Desert customers, to approximately

$8,250,000, slightly more than ome half of applicant's original

-

request.




A=-38668 2d Amd..nb % %k

Resale Service

Applicant now serves four utility system customers that
resell gas to the domestic, commercisl and industrial customers in
their respective service areas. Two of them, the City of Palo Alto
on Schedule No. G-60 and the City of Coalinga on Schedule No. G-99,
are billed on the basis of a demand charge of 8 cents per Mcf on the
maximm billing month consumption, plus a coumodity charge of
27.7 cents per Mcf. The other two, California-Pacific Utilities
Company at Needles on Schedule No. G-63 and Southwest Gas Corporation
at Barstow and Victorville on Schedule No. G=-64, are billed on a
flat rate of 40.62 cents per Mcf. Applicant proposes raising the
8.0 cent demand rate to 8.5 cents, the commodity rate of 27.7 cents
to 31.9 cents and the commodity rate of 40.62 cents to 45.71 cents.

The Southwest Gas Corporation took the position that the
applicant's resale rates to it, both present and proposed, are
wnjust and discriminatory in that the rate of return sought by
applicant as well as the present rate of return being earned by
applicant for this service are excessive and unreasonable. Such’
position is based on cost analyses made by Southwest's witness in
Exhibits Nos. 140, 141 and 142 which indicate rates of return varying
from 9.67 to 62.2% per cent, depending upon assumptions and methods
used.

Applicant's reply to these amalyses was that the basic
premises upon which Southwest's cost studies are prepared are faulty
in that the average interruptible demand of 1,800 Mcf per day repre-
sents 25 per cent of Southwest's purchases and that in calculating
costs the studies omit 25 per cent of the fixed charges, yet include

all purchases. Such 'costs', the applicant represents, are not com-

parable with those of other resale customers taking only firm

!

e/




4-38668 20 sl mb * %

sexrvice, Applicant did not prepare a ¢ost study by classes of serv-

ice to support its position with regard to Southwest's rates.
Looking to the future a demand and commodity form of rate

appears appropriate for resale service. While this type of rate has

not heretofore been used for Southwest and California-Pacific, it

will be placed in effect in this order.

Steam~Electric Generating Plant =

Tnterruptible Notural Goo Seevice Rates

In the original application, applicant proposed that the

steam-electric commodity rates be raised by 5 cents per Mcf from

29.6 to 34.6 cents. By Decision No. 55614 the commodity rate was

raised from 29.6 to 33.1 cents, or by 1l.8 per cent, and the facility

charge was left unchanged. By this second amendment applicant pro-
poses a further increase in the commodity ratc of gpproximately

0.3 cent per Mef for steam-clectric plant gas. In the Commission's
opinion the full additional increase of 0.3 cent is warranted as well
as another 0.2 cent to bring the approximate increase up to 0.5 cent
per Mcf. The facility charge will be retained at the present level
of $419,280. A xevision of tariff conditions relating to emergency
deviations from interruptible curtailment priorities is also provided,

Propane or LPG Service

Applicant proposes an increase of $14,000, or 5.81 per cent,
in its LPG (Liquefied Petroleum Gas) Service. LPG or propane gas,
under Schedule G-58, is supplied to domestic and commercial customers
in Redding, Red Bluff, Nevada City and Grass Valley areas where
naturai gas is not available. Since applicant prepared its proposal,

natural gas has been made available in Red Bluff and service in




4-38668 %d ) ob *

Redding has been changed to a higher heat content under Schedule G-59.
In our opinion, an increase should be authorized for this service in
the estimated annual amount of approximately $10,150, or 4.0 per cent,
oﬁ the average.

Summary of Rate Changes

On the follewing table there are showm the increases euthor-
ized by the oxder herein based on the estimated 1958 sales of gas
adopted herein:

: :Revenue at: T :Revenue :
: Sales : Present : Rate : :pexr Mcf :
:(1,000 : Rates :Increase:Increase: after
Item : Mef) : (81,000) :(81,000): Ratio :Increasec:

General Service ...... 189,259 $127,587 $6,140 4.8 70.7¢

Firm Imdustrial
and Gas Engine ....... 15,572 7,427 550 51.2

Resale L L B I B B O IR I A N N ) 5’627 2,307 130 43.3
Interruptible

Exclud, Desert Cust. 124,939 ° 50,342 1,380
Desert Customers ... 33,743 11,299 730

Interdepartmental
Steam-Electric ..... 116,611 40,912 560

116 248 10 4.0 222, 4

> » > . .
In the above table the increases shown pertain only to the
second amendment and are additional to the increases granted by
Decision No, 55614, The following table shows the increases and
amounts granted by Decision No. 55614 separately and combined with

the increases to interruptible customers authorized herein:

Increases

: : Decision 55h14 Plus
Item : By Deec, 55614 : Authorized Increase

($1,000) % (5L,000) % ¢/McE
Intexrxuptible

Excluding Desert Customers 2,150 7.7 2.9
Desert CuStOMRYS eevecses - 6.5 2.2

Interdepartmentel Steam-
EleCtric I FE N R NN NN NN N NYRERENNX] 3_3_520 309
Total LI I B B BB B BN N K N N ) 5,670

«34




A-38668 2d Am, nb ek

Petition of the Attormey General

On July 1, 1958 a petition was filed by Edmund G. Browm,
Attorney Gemeral for the State of Califormia, requesting leave to
intervene in these proceedings, and to set aside submission. The
purpose of said petition was to emable the said Attornmey General to
present evidence and argument in opposition to applicant's request
for normalization of its federal tax expemse with respect to accel-
erated depreciation.

Inasmuch as the decision herein does not grant . r///
applicant's request in this respect, no useful purpose would bg
served by the granting of the petition of the Attornmey General, and
it will be denied.

Problems relating to both accelerated depreciation and
accelerated amortization have been before the Commission in several
rate applications and decisions therein have been beld in abeyance.
The Commission, for sometime, has contemplated issuing an order of
investigation on its own motion more thoroughly to explore the com-
plex issues arising out of Sections 167 and 168 of the Internal Reve-
nue Code of 1954, authorizing accelerated depreciation and, on proper
certification, accelerated amortization for income tax purposes. Such
an order is being issued concurrently with this decision.

Findings and Conclusions

It is a matter of record im this proceeding that costs
have risen since the present level of firm rates (exclusive of out-
of-state gas cost offset increases) were set back in 1951. While the
staff's study has accounted fully for the growth in sales and custom-
exs since 1951, and which our adopted operating results fully
reflect, the growth in revenue has not been sufficient to offset the
increasing costs of operation and the higher cost of mopey. This
conclusion is reached after allowing for the fact that increases in

the cost of out-of-state gas have been fully offset,

=35~




A-38658 24 amd. gf ***

Applicant has proposed certain changes in zoning, rules
and regulations which appear reasomable and will be authorized by
the order herein except for consolidation of '"Coast Counties'
schedules and merging into applicamt's regular schedules.

With regard to the rehearing onm our Decision No. 55614, it
is our finding and conclusion that the results reached in that deci-
sion should be reaffirmed and we find no reason to decrease the
increases in interruptible rates authorized therein.

On May 22, 1958 the Southwestern Portland Cement Company,
Riverside Cement Company, American Potash and Chemical Corporation,
West End Chemical Company, and California Portland Cement Coupany
filed a petition requesting the Commission to set aside the submis-
sion of the above-entitled matter and reopen it for the limited
purpose of taking additional evidence with respect to the present
posted price and actual market price of fuel oil prevailing in
Southern California, which afe available to petitiomers. Om May 29,
1958 the applicant filed its veply to the petition. The Commission
has considered the petition of the five Desert customers znd the
reply of the applicant and it does not appear that additional infor-
mation on the fluctuating spot price of fuel oil in addition tb that
which is already in the record would be of assistance. Therefore,

the petition will be denied.
Based on the evidence of record, we find that the appli-

cant is not currently earxning a reasonable rate of return and higher
rates are warranted, but gemerally not as high, on the average, as
requested by applicant in this second amendment. Accordingly, the
Commission finds that the rates and charges authorized herein are
Jjustified; that the existing xates, in so far as they differ there-
from for the future are unjust and unreasonable; and that an orxrder
should be issued authorizing the increased rates as set forth in

Appendix A herein.




A-38668 2d Amd., nb *¥*

With regard to the Desert customers, whose rates are now |
specified in special comtracts, we find as a fact:
(a) That the present rates charged to customers under the fol-
lowing contracts are below a reasonable level:

Contract
Date

American Potash and Chemical Corporation 4-11-55
West End Chemical Corporation ...eeeeee &=11-55
Permanente Cement COMPANY eeescesssnces 12-28=55
California Portland Cement Company .... 4=28-=55
. Riversicde Cement COMPANY seecvscesccssa 6~-13-56
. Southwestern Portland Cement Company .. 6-13-56
. U. S. Borax and Chemical Company ...c.. &=20-56

(b) That these customers rxeccive gas from an integrated system
and rates more than approximately 1 cent per Mcf below rates on the
remainder of applicant's integrated system for a similar class of
service constitute unreasonable prejudice to and unreasonable dis-
crimination against customers of applicant outside of the Desert area
contrary to law and the public interest.

(¢) That for applicant to continuc to charge rates depressed
moxe than approximately 1 ceat per Mef would have a direct tendency
to disable applicant in the full performance of its public duty.

(d) That present rates create an unreasonable burden on appli-
cant's other customers contrary to the public interest and such bur-
den should be removed im oxder that the public interest be protected.

. Pursuant to the foregoing findings of fact we conclude that
these contracts should be modified by providing rates in accordance
with Schedule No. G-56 provided in Appendix A herein in order to
remedy 2 situation of prejudice and discrimination. It is our clear
duty to prevent applicant from complying with the terms of a contract
in the future which, in our opinion, will be in conflict with the

public interest and contrary to law unless the present rate levels

prescribed by said controcts are increased as hereinafter provided.




The Pacific Gas and Electric Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing imcreases in rates and charges for
gas service, public hearing on the second amendment and rehearing on
Decision No. 55614 having been held, the Commission having found that
increases in rates and charges are necessary, the matters having been
subnitted and being ready for decision; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. Decision No. 55614, dated September 24, 1957, be and it is

reaffiroed.
2. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this

Commission on or after the effective date of this order, in conformity

with General Order No. 96, tariff schedules with changes in rates,
charges, rules and conditions as set forth in Appendix A attached

hercto, and on not less than two days' notice to this Commission and

to the public, to make said tariff schedules effective for service on

and after August 1, 1958,

3. Applicant is authorized and directed to increasc rates
epplicable to the Desert customers by modifying the following con=-
tracts to provide for rates and charges at the current level of
Schedule No. G=56 as authorized from time to time by this Commission:

Contract
Date

American Potash and Chemical Corporation  4-11-55
West End Chemical Corporation ..eeeeess  4=11=55
Pormanente Cement COMPANY seseceascsses L2=28=35
California Portland Coment COMPARY «ees  4=28=55
Riverside Cement COMDANY seseesesssssss 6-13=56
Southwestern Portland Cement Company .. 6=13=56
U. S. Borax and Chemical Company eeceee  4~20-56

4. Applicant shall revise its zoning method to eliminate city

boundary lines as the principal zone line and substitﬁte lineg wherea
built=-up areas stop. V///

-38~




A-38668 2d m’ ab ek

5. Applicant shall review annually its zoned rate texrritorial
limits, and annually file such revisions thereto as may be appro-
priate. Such filings shall be submitted to the Commission for review
in proposed form not less than thirty days prior to making the
filing.

6. Applicant shall apply the appropriate new and increased
rates under the new tariff schedules to each of its special con-

tracts,

7. The petitions of the Attorney General and of Southwest

Portland Cement Company, Riverside Cement Company, American Potash
and Chemicai Corporation, West End Chemical Company, and Califormia
Portland Cement Company to set aside submission and reopen the pro-
ceeding are denied. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at JOW California, this Z — day

of . » 1958,
/

Commissioners




A.238065 24 AS!P rb *

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 7

Tho presently effective tariffs are changed as get forth in this appendix.
1. Freliminary Statement:

@ Revise Sectlon No. 1 - Territory served by the Compeny as set forth
in Txhibit 2, Section A of A-38668, Secomd Amendment.

b. Rovise Section No. 2 - Description of Service to the followlng:

"The rates specified in thesc schedules spply only o the use of such
Bas as is regularly furnished by the Company in the Iocality in which
the promises to be served are situated, the gas supplied to be of the
beating value and pressure as stated in Rule No. 2 and heating value
ez specifled in the aopplicable teriff,®

Revise Section No. 5{b) - Disccunts to the following:

"Rates horeinafter listed are net rates and ae not subject to dis-
cownt, axceopt as provided in Schodule No. G=20."

Goneral Service Naturel Gas Schedules:

a. Revise base rates per meter per month to the following:

G=1 G2 G=3
300 Bty L1Q0 Bty 1100 Bty

First 200 cu.ft. or less $0.95 $ 1.05 $ 1.15
Noxt 2,300 cu.ft., per 100 5.98¢ 6.27¢ 6.70¢
Yoxt 17,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 5.73 5.97 6.22
Nuxt 80,C0C cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 5.64 5.69 5.77
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft., per 200 cu.ft. 5.59 5.62 5.69
Over 3,000,0C0 ¢u.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 547 5.47 5.47

Gl G-5 © Ge5.1
100 Bty  J100 Btu 1100 Bty

200 cu.ft. or 1088 ...... Bl.25 $ 1.35 $ 1.60

2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  7.22F 7.79¢ 10.35¢
17,500 cu.f%., per 100 cu.ft. 6.52 6.85 9.31
80,C00 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 5.87 5495 8.2%
4,900,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 5.76 5.83 8.08
5,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 5.47 547 7.35

6-6,6-6.2 Ge6.1,G-b.4  Gmb.3
200 Bty __ 1100 Bt 1I00 Bty

200 cu.ft. or LoSs ...... $1.50 $ 2.10 3 2.40

2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cw.fs.  8.49¢ 12.07¢ 13.15¢
17,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  7.20 9.78 11.02
80,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  6.04 8.56 9.56
4,900,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  5.90 £.28 945
5,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 547 7.35 8.49




£-38563 2d Amd. nb *

APPENDIX A
Pago 2 of 7

C=21 G2 G=26,G=27
1109 Bcu 1100 Btu 1200 Bty

First 200 cu.ft. or leas: $1.15 $1.15 $1.50
Nasch 2,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  7.13¢ 7.57¢ 8.49¢
Noxt 7,600 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 6.22 6.52 7.20
Next 90,900 cu.ft., wer 100 cu.ft. 5.80 5.87 6.20
Next 900,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 5.69 5.76 5.90
Next 9,000,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 5.58 5.60 5.70
Ovor 10,000,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 547 547 547

w23 624 Gu25
UO0'Bty 100 Bty 1100 Bty

First 400 cu.ft, or less ..v... $1.35 $1.35 $1.35
Noxt - 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  7.79¢4 7.05¢ 6.54¢
Noxct 27,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 6.50 6.30 5.86
Ovor 30,000 eu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 5.47 5.47 547

Revise appllcability provisions of Schedules Nos. G-21, G=22, G=23,
G-24, G=25, G=26, G=27 to conform with epplicability provision of
Schedule No. G-1.

Revise territory provisioas to the following example, whore appliceble:

mTerr;tory:
& - (1300 Bew)
Within the Rate Area of.

San Franecisco

te Arecs are spocified In Index of Rate Areas."

Under torritory nrovision of Schedule Yo. G-5.1, transfer Conzales,
Groenficld, King Cily and Soledad to Schedule No. G-5.

Under territosy provision of Schedule No. G-6.1, transfer territory
in Coast Valleys Division supplied from the Salinas-Xing City S-inch
gas main to Schedulo No. G-6.

Schedule No. G-6.3 - Dolete Special Conditions Nos. 2 and 3.

Delete terms "incorperated" and "unincorporated” from territory
previsions.

3. Firm Industrial and Dehydrator Natural Gas Schedules:

Re

Under territory provision exceptions of Schedule No. G-40, delete
"The service area of former Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company™
and add "Territory provided for in Schedule No. G-81". Combine
territory of Schedwle No. G-4l with Schedule No. G=40. Withdraw and
concel Schedule No. G-41.

Withdraw and cancel Schedules Nos. Gu82 md G-8/ and transfer cus-
tomers to Schedule No. G-8l. Include territory provisions of
Schedules Nos. G=82 and G-84 in Schedule No. G-g21.

Revise applicedbility provision of Schedule No. G-81 to conform with
applicability provisien of Schedule No. G=40.




£-38668 24 Amd. nd w

APPENDIX A
Pago 3 of 7

Under territory provision of Schedule No. G-81, delete "Service
area of former Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company as follows:".

Revise bdase rates per meter per menth for Schedules: Nos. G-40 amd
-8l to thc following:

100 Btm
824Q. G=8L.

First 100 Mef, per Mef 55.5¢  55.5¢
Next 900 Mcf, per Mef 52.8 52.8
Next 2’000 MCf, per MCf tssvessnsansnna 51-7 ! 51.7
Over 3,000 Mef, per Mef .tiveveveneena.  50.5 49.6

Under rate provisioms of Schedule No. G-81 delete present minimum
charge provision and add minimum charge provizion of presently
» effoctive Schodule No. G=40.

Delete Speciol Conditions 1, 2 and 3 of Schedwie No. G-81.
Engine Agricultural Natural Gas Service - Schedule No. Ge45:
Revise base rates per meter per yeor to the following:

Pirst 14 Mef per hp, per Mcf
Next 14 Mef per hp, per Mef
Over 28 Mcf per hp, per Mef

Interruptible Natural Cas Service:

&. Undor territory provisien exceptions of Schedule No. G-5C, delete
"Iho service area of formor Coast Cownties Gas and Electrie Com-
peay" and  edd "Territory provided for in Schedule No. Gu9LV,
Combine territory provisions of presently effective Schedules Nos.
G=52 ard G-54 with Schedule No. G=50.

Withdrew ond cancel Schedules Nos. G-52, G54 and tramsfer customers
to Schedule No. G-50. Withdraw and concel Schedule No. G-92 and
transfer customers to and combine territory provisions with Schedule
No. G=51.

Revise applicability rrovisions of Schedule No. G-93 to conform with
applicabllity provision of Schedule No. G=53. Under territory pro-
vision exceptions of Schedule No. G-53, delete the "service area of
former Coast Counties Gas amd Electric Compmy” emd add "Territory
provided for in Schedule No. G=93."

Delete Special Conditions 1 and 2 of SchedulesNos. G50, G-50.1,
G-53, G=55, G=56 and all Spocial Conditions of Schedules Nos. G-91
and G=93. Add Speclal Conditions 3, 4 and 5 of presently effece
tive Schedule No. G=50 to Schedules Nos. GmSL amd G-93 and add
Spoclal Corditions 4 and 5 of presently effective Schedule No. G=50
to Schedule No. G=56.




APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7

e. Revise base rates per meter per month to the following:

¢=50,G-91  G-50.1 G-53 G-93 G=56
~3Q0 Bty 1100 Bty 1100 Bty 1100 Bty 1100 Bty

First 1,000 Mcf, per Mef 49.7¢ 65.7¢ 49.7¢ 49.7¢ 49.7¢
Next 2,000 Mef, per Mef 45.4 59.8 4544 45.4
Next 3,000 Mef, per Mef 437 55.1 437 43.7
Next 4,000 Mcf, per Mcf 42.2 51.9 42.2 42.2

AO.; 40.;

Next 10,000 Mef, per Mcf

Next 190,000 Mef, per Mef - -
Over 10,000 Mef, per Mef 407 50.1
Over 20,000 Mef, per Mef - - - -
Q’Ver 200,%0 MCf, per MCf - - 36-7 39.0

G-55
2100 Bty

For a1l gas deliveries, per Mef .veveveees 35.6¢

f. Minimm charge - Schedule No. Ge91
$80 per meter per month, accumulative amnually.

g. Minimm charge = Schedule No. G-93
$70,000 per meter per month, accuzuletive annually.

h. Under Rates of all Schedules, delete referemces to fuel oil prices.
1. Change Special Conditicon 3 of Schedule No. G=55 to the following:

"Service under this schedule is subject to discontinuance without
notice in case the Company has an insufficient cuemtity of natural
gas {rom &ll sources available to it to supply with natursl gas
all its other gas customers, except that during pericds of exist-
ing or threatened emergencies the Compemy mey serve stesm-electric
generatinﬁfplants with priority over other interruptible gas cus-
toners. sgld emergency arises, the curtailment of interruptible
gas customers shall be keld to & minimum and Califormia Public
Utilities Commission shall be immediately notified of the eircum-
stances causing the emergency.” i

Wholesale and Resale Natural Gas Schedules:

&, Schedule No. G=60 ~ Change title to Ressle Natural Ges Service.
vhange "at wholesale frem Pacific Gas and Electric Company” to
"for resale" under Applicability. Change comnedity charge base
end effective rates 1o 30.6¢ per Mcf. Change 900 to 967 in
Special Condition 2 . Delete Special Condition be

Schedule No. G=99 - Renumber as Schedule No. G-61 amd change title
to Rosale Natural Gas Service. Change "at wholesale" to "for resale”
under Applicadility. Change commodity charge base amd effective
rates to 30.6£ per Mcf. Change".3 per cemt" to "0.9 cents per

Mef" under Contingent Offset Charges." '

Schedules Nos. G=63 and G-64 - Withdraw and cancel and replace
with Schedule No. G~62 as follows:




A-3866€ 2d Apd. =nb

APPENDIX A
Pego 5 of 7

"Schedule No, Gu62
RESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Applicebility:

Applicable only to Californla-Pacific Utilities Company end Southwest Gas
Corporation for the purchase of natural gas for resale.

Territory:

Celifornin-Pacific Utilitles Compemy: The point of delivery for gos shall
be at the existing point of delivery from Pacific Gas and Bloctoic Conpemy's
Topock Compressor Station located approximstely 700 feet east of the conter lime of
Section 8, Towaship 7 North, Renge 24 East, Sem Bernardino Baso Lime earxd Meridian.

Southwest Gas Corporation: The points of delivery for gas to be delivered
shall be et metering stations located at Valves No. 151.06 (Barstow Tap), No.
170.62 (Victorville a Tap), amd No. 140.91 (Daggett Tep) on Main 300, Valve No.
27.26 (Lucerne Velley Tap) on Main 313, Tap Valve No. 27.46 (Victorville B Tap) and
Station No. 4 * CO (Hinkley Tap) on Mein 314, and such other nmotering stations ez
nay be established firom time to time.

Rates:

Domend Charge:
Sased on maximum b{lling meath consumption: Beor Moxth

M
Per Mef of Firm Service in Moximum Month eeeeeerecenss 458
Per Mef of Interruptible Service in Moxcimum Month ....  2.3¢

Commodity Chorgo?
To o added to Pemond Cherce:
3eze Rate Effective Rate
1100 Bby 1190 Bty

For all gas deliveries, per Msf 34..8¢ 34.8¢
Contingont Offset Charge:

The above rame includes the following offset charges which, in accordmmce
with Decisions Nos. 51360 and 55998 of the Californias Public Utilities Comission,
oxre contingent upon the price of gas purchesed from El Paso Netursl Gas Compeny:

(1)  hn offset charge of 6.3 per ceat.
(2)) An offset charge of 3.56 cents per Mef.
(3) Aa offset charge of 1.96 conts per Mcf.

The above rate i3 subject to possible refund in accordamce with sadd
Decisions in the event of a reduction im the cost of gas purchased from
El Paso Natural Gas Compamy. ,

Speclal Comditions:

I. The mevimum billing month for each resele customer shall bo the current
month or that month in the preceding 11 months in which the maximum charge occurs
using the above demand chawrges. -




135668 20 toa. @

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 7

2. All gas deliveries of the Company under this schedule not included dn bills
for Interruptible service to customers of resale customers shall be considered ax
deliveries under firm service. ‘

3. Interruptible service is subject to discontinuance without notice in case
of an actusl or threatened shortage of matural gas, whether due to insufficient
supply in the fields or to inasdequate transmission or delivery capacity or facili-
ties. The company will mot be liable for damages occasioned by interruption or
discontinuance of service supplied under this schedule.

4. Resale customers under this schedule shall provide in thelr rules provi-
sions comparable to those contained in Rule No. 19 and shall not doliver in excess of
25,000 cu. £t. of gas per day to eny firm customer unless another fuel camnot
readily be used without undue bardship.

5. Gas service supplied hereunder shall be in accordance with a contract on
fle with the Public Utilitles Commission of the State of Califormis as part of the
Company's effective tariff schedules."

7. General Service Propane Gas.

a. Schedule Fo. G-58 - Increase base rates of initial and second blocks
30.0¢ exd 1.0¢, respectively.

b. Schedule No. G=59 = Increase base rates of ipitisl and second blocks
30.0£ snd 2.0¢, respectively.

Rules.

a. Revlise titles "Rulo and Regulation No." to "Rule No." and chango
Rallroad Commisslon to Publlc Utilitles Commlission.

b. Rule No. 7, Depoaits:

Delote #ll of Section (A), Amount of Doposit, end substitute the
following:

"{A) Amount of Deposit:
The amount of doposit required to estadlish or re-
establish ¢redit ls twice the estimated average

monthly bill, but in no case mey the amount of
deposit be leoss than $5."

¢. Revise Rules New 2, 12, 15 and 16 as set forth in Exhibit Z, Section C
of Application No. 38668, Second Amendment.

Withdraw and cancel Rule No. 20.

Cencel and withdraw presently effective Index of Cities and Index
Description of Special Rate Areas. Cembine and refile present Index
of Cities and Index-Description of Special Rate Areas in accordance
with the following:




4=38668 2d Amd. gf *

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 7

IVDEX CF RATE AREAS

General natural gas service to rate areas will be in accordance with the
provisions of the schedules listed below. Rate areas generslly comprise incorpo
rated areas and built-up territory as more fully set out inm the following list of
Rate Areas.

: H Rate Area Includeg
: :Incorpo-: :  Area :Territory
sSched=: rated Areas Annexed by :Dolinented:Per Logal
:uwe = Area Crdinance or : By Map :Deserip-
Rate Ares : No._ : As OF Regolution No. :Sheet No, tiom No,
(Typical Examplos)
Alisal (See Salinas Rato Arca)

Atwater G-5  1-30-56 0-135, 136

s 20 0 09 82
% 38 % B0 W0

Bayshore (Seo San Franciseco Rate Area)
Cupertine G-5 - -
Daly City (See San Francisco Rate Area)
Hughson G=5 - -

Lodi Gud  11=22-56 0590, 591, 592, and
Woods School Annex

Salines G-l 9~30=57 ' -

San Freacisco G-l  9-30-57 o - 3

Daly City 12-27-56  O=44l - 57

b. In first paregraph under Description of Specisl Rate Areas, delete
first sentence and change "Index of Cities" to "Index of Rate Areas”
in second sentence.




A-38658 2d Amd. nb

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

LIST OF APPEARANCES
(Seconc Amendment)

For Applicant: F. T. Searls, John C. Morrissey, Qnd John S. Cooper
by John C. Morrissey, for Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Protestants: Gibsom, Dunn & Crutcher, by Richard L., Wells, appearing
on behalf of American Potash and Chemical Corporation and West
End Chemical Corporation; Kenneth M, Robinson, for Permanente
Cement Company ard Xaiser Aluminum and Chemical. Corporation;
Wallace K. Downey, £for Califormia Portland Cement Company;
O'Melveny & Myers by Lauren M. Wright, for Riverside Cement Conm-
pany, Division of American Cement Corporation; Leland F. Reaves,
for City of San Pablo; Alexznder R. Tobin, for Tounty of San
Bernardino; Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison by George D. Rives and
Robert N. Lowry, for Califormia Manufacturers Association,
California and Hawaiian Sugar Refining Corporation, Ltd., Conti-
nental Can Company, Inc., (Hazel-Atlas Glass Division), Fibreboard
Paper Products Corporatiom, Gladding, McBean & Company, Holly Sugar
Company, Hunt Foods and Industries, Inc., (Glass Containers Cor-
poration and United Can & Glass Company Divisions), Kaiser
Aluminum & Chemical Corporation, Kraftile Company, Owens-Illinois
Glass Company, Permanente Cement Company, Philadelphia Quartz
Company of Californmia, Spreskels Sugar Company and Swift and Com=-
pany; Overton, Lyman & Primce,by Donald H. Ford, for Southwestern
Portland Cement Company; Wm. A. Stuthers, Jr., for City of ‘
Pleassznton; G. A. Olsen, for Independent Refiners Association of
Californiz, Inc.; and Paul Brindel, for Black Point=-Indian Valley
Dovmtown Propexty Owners' Associlation.

Interested Parties: J. J., Deuel and Bert Buzzini, for Califormia
Farm Bureau Federation; Harold Gold and Reuben Lozner, for Depart-
ment of Defense and other Executive Agencies of the U. S. Govern-
ment; Berol and Silver, by Bruce Geernaert, and William Laub, for
Southwest Gas Corporation; J. F. Coakley, D. A., Alameda County,
by William S. Ceit, Degputy D. A., for Board of Supervisors, Alameda
County; Robert E. Michalski and Harold May, for City of Palo Alto;

Fred C. Hutchinson and Rotert T. Anderson, for City of Berkeley;
Edward A. Goggyn, for Johm W, Colliex, City Attornmey and for City
oI Uzkland; Dicm R. Holm, and Paul L. Beck, for City and County of
San Francisco; Shexxill D. Luke, for CIty of Richmond; Myron_ A,
Johnson, Jr., for City of Hayward; W. D. MacKay, for Challenge
Cream and Butter Association; Leland F. Reaves, for City of San
Pablo; Robert A, Boon, for City of Roseville,

Commission staff: Cyril M. Sarovan, Marshall J. Kimball and
Richard T. Perxy.

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was presented on behalf of the applicant by: John F,
Roberts, L. W. Coughlan, Robexrt E. Palmer, L, N. Knapp, J. F.
Brennan, H. Z. Frank, J. C. Russell, Roy Davis, E. J. Lage, H. H,
Blasdale, D. L. Bell, James S. Moulton, P. C. Millex, K. C.
Christensen, Dexter Stomer, Lee C. Wise, Rudolph Jenny.




A-38668 24 Am<.’ nb *

EYRE
\

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

Evidence was presented on behalf of the protestants and interested
parties by: Paul Brindell, Harry D, Patton, David Allen,
Mrs. Kathryn Willey, French Jacks, Edna Nolan, Alfred J. Lacost,
Westley Brake, Arthur B. Gross, Geoxge W. Oakes, John H.
Fairweather, John L. Holleran, Robert S. Goodman, George R. Bean,
Saul Nelson, James K. MacIntosh, Roger S. Erickson, Edwin
Fleischmann, W. W. Eyers, Jobm M. Kinard, Felix S. McGinnis, Jr.,
Robert B. Coons, Robert G. Pattersom, Harry L. Masser, Roy A. Wehe,

H. G. Butler, J. L. Sanders, W. M. Laub, G. A. Olsen, Wallace
Dowmey.

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff by:

Sam E. Winegar, Bruno A. Davis, Ed. F. Catey, Robert C. Moeck,
Kenneth J. Kindbled.




